

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case Number 87,466

Case Number 88,104

THE FLORIDA BAR,
Complainant,

vs.

ROBERT M. BRAKE,
Respondent.

_____ /

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT ROBERT M. BRAKE

Jerome H. Shevin, P.A.
Counsel for Robert M. Brake
Florida Bar No. 097952
100 North Biscayne Boulevard
30th Floor
Miami, Florida 33132
Telephone: (305) 358-8400

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS 1

 Mortgage Foreclosure Action 4

 Representation of Second Successor Personal Representative 6

 The Negotiations regarding the Sale of the Office Building to Prospective Buyers 7

 Surcharge Action 10

 Quit Claim Conveyance to Respondent 11

 Proceedings before Judge Stein 13

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 14

ARGUMENT 14

 I. Being a creditor of an estate does not disqualify an attorney from acting as the attorney for the personal representative. 14

 II. The Attorney for the Personal Representative cannot be found guilty of bad faith in negotiations for the sale of estate property where all of the heirs, who are also co-owners, agree that the property would have to be sold "as is" and the buyers refused to make an "as is" offer. 16

 III. Where one pays the consideration for the purchase of property and there is no intent to make a gift, a resulting trust arises, and a conveyance by a trustee to a beneficiary is a conveyance supported by consideration and is not fraudulent against creditors. 18

 IV. Where an attorney for the personal representative is removed for alleged conflict of interest, and that alleged conflict is thereafter resolved, the representation of a second personal representative does not, in and of itself, constitute a violation of any ethical duty. 22

V. Factual Inaccuracies/Legal Errors. 23

VI. Referee's Comments and Remarks on the "Frivolous Pleadings" Section of her Report influenced her findings that resulted in Legal Errors. 23

VII. If the Court accepts the recommendation of the Referee that rules were violated, then the disciplinary recommendation is unconscionable under the circumstances and not factually nor legally sustainable based on the record in this case and the presence of substantial mitigating circumstance. 26

CONCLUSION 35

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Brake v. Brake, 697 So.2d 1257 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1997) 24

Brake v. Estate of Murphy, 559 So.2d 1146 (Fla. 1991) 24

Brake v. Murphy, 636 So.2d 72 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1994) 24

Eileen M. Brake v. Eve E. Murphy, 636 So.2d 72 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997)
. 5, 10, 17, 24

Eileen M. Brake v. Eve E. Murphy, 636 So.2d 72 (Fla. 3rd DCA
1994) *

Eileen M. Brake v. Eve E. Murphy, 688 So. 2d 403 (Fla. 3rd DCA
1997) 24, 25

Eileen M. Brake v. Eve E. Murphy, 693 So.2d 663 (Fla. 3rd DCA
1997) 7, 10, 24

First Trust and Savings Bank v. Henderson, 101 Fla. 1437, 136 So.
370 18

Foster v. Thornton, 179 So.2d 882, (Fla. 1937) 12

In Re Wilson's Estate, 1959, DCA 2, 116 So.2d 440 18

Murphy v. Estate of Murphy, 621 So.2d 443 (Fla. 3d DCA 1993) . 7

Robert M. Brake v. Eve E. Murphy, 687 So.2d 842 (Fla. 3rd DCA
1996) 12, 21, 24

The Florida Bar v. Adler, 505 So.2d 1334 (Fla. 1987) 29

The Florida Bar v. Fath, 368 So.2d 357 (Fla. 1979) 31

The Florida Bar v. Gunther, 390 So.2d 1192 (Fla. 1980) 33

The Florida Bar v. Harper, 518 So.2d 262 (Fla. 1988) 32

The Florida Bar v. Jones, 543 So.2d 751 (Fla. 1989) 30

The Florida Bar v. Jones, Jr., 457 So.2d 1384 (Fla. 1984) . . . 33

The Florida Bar v. Lord, 433 So.2d 983 (Fla. 1983) 29

The Florida Bar v. Poplack, 599 So.2d 116 (Fla. 1992) . . . 28, 34

The Florida Bar v. Price, 569 So.2d 1261 (Fla. 1990) 27
The Florida Bar v. Schilling, 486 So.2d 551 (Fla. 1986) 32
The Florida Bar v. Vernell, 374 So.2d 473 (Fla. 1979) 30

Bar Rule 4-1.16(a)(1) 14, 23
Bar Rule 4-1.7(b) 13, 15, 23
Bar Rule 4-4.1(b) 13, 21
Bar Rule 4-8.4(c) 13, 21
Bar Rule 4-8.4(d) 13, 18
